
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Laura Woon 
Tel: 01884234229 

Email: lwoon@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 5.15 pm 

Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Tuesday, 15 October 2024 at 5.15 pm 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 

To join the meeting online, click here 
 
Meeting ID: 357 032 865 723  
Passcode: H4hr6Q  

 
Membership 
 
L Taylor Leader of the Council 
S J Clist Cabinet Member for Housing, Assets and Property and 

Deputy Leader 
J Lock Cabinet Member for People, Development and Deputy 

Leader 
N Bradshaw Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change 
J Buczkowski Cabinet Member for Governance, Finance and Risk 
G Duchesne Cabinet Member for Parish and Community 

Engagement 
S Keable Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 

Regeneration 
J Wright Cabinet Member for Service Delivery and Continuous 

Improvement 
D Wulff Cabinet Member for Quality of Living, Equalities and 

Public Health 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_MmM2Nzg0YmItMzg5OC00YTA0LTk0ZTctMjhhMjM1MTkyMzE4%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%2522%257d&data=05%7C02%7Clwoon%40middevon.gov.uk%7C27fad383493640a5eb4308dc021bff8c%7C8ddf22c7b00e442982f6108505d03118%7C0%7C0%7C638387566465081448%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=NQFz3e6BSH91KqhIycC57D%2Bjdsxx%2F48yzf7K%2BspL5%2FU%3D&reserved=0


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Laura Woon 
Tel: 01884234229 

Email: lwoon@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 22) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 27th August 2024. 
 

5.   Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)  (Pages 23 - 52) 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151 Officer) on 
the 2025/2026 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 

6.   National Planning Policy Framework  (Pages 53 - 84) 
To receive a report from the Director of Place and Economy on the 
National Planning Policy framework.  
 

7.   Notification of Key Decisions  (Pages 85 - 98) 
To note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Laura Woon 
Tel: 01884234229 

Email: lwoon@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 9 September 2024 
 

 
Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon District Council  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings 
via Teams. 
If the Council experience technology difficulties at a committee meeting the 
Chairman may make the decision t
[...]
ee meetings (apart from items Media 
and Social Media Policy - 2023 page 22 where the public is excluded) you can 
view our Media and Social Media Policy here. They may record, film or use 
social media before, during or after the meeting, so long as this does not 
distract from or interfere unduly with the smooth running of the meeting. Anyone 
proposing to film during the meeting is requested to make this known to the 
Chairman in advance. The Council also makes audio recordings of meetings 
which are published on our website Browse Meetings, 2024 - 
MIDDEVON.GOV.UK.  
 
8. Fire Drill Procedure 
If you hear the fire alarm you should leave the building by the marked fire exits, 
follow the direction signs and assemble at the master point outside the 
entrance. Do not use the lifts or the main staircase. You must wait there until 
directed otherwise by a senior officer. If anybody present is likely to need 
assistance in exiting the building in the event of an emergency, please ensure 
you have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

Cabinet – 27 August 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 27 August 2024 at 5.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors  S J Clist, J Lock, N Bradshaw, 

J Buczkowski, G Duchesne, S Keable, 
J Wright and D Wulff 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

L Taylor 
 

Also Present  
Councillors D Broom, C Harrower, L Knight and S Robinson 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy 
Chief Executive (S151)), Richard Marsh (Director of Place 
& 
[...]
to a reduction in the cash balance of over £3.4 million. 
 
Of this reduction in cash balances of £3.4 million, how much is attributed to the 3 Rivers 
soft closure? 
 
Question 5  
 
If the reduction in cash balance has nothing to do with 3 Rivers, what is it due to ? 
 
Question 6 
 
The HRA Variance Analysis Appendix F similarly shows a major negative full year 
variance of £148,000  
 
Line HRA1e description says, ‘Forecast investment income lower than budget due to 
reduced cash balances’. 
 
A loss of interest payments of £148,000 at current investment returns of around 5% is the 
equivalent to a reduction in the cash balance of over £2.8 million. 
 
Of this reduction in HRA cash balances of £2.8 million, how much is attributed to the 3 
Rivers soft closure? 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Cabinet – 27 August 2024 3 

Question 7  
 
If the reduction in cash balance has nothing to do with 3 Rivers, what is it due to? 
 
Question 8 
 
The £3.15 million paid for the five unsold Haddon Heights properties has now shown a 
loss of over £65,000 in investment interest income so far. Has this in any way been 
factored into these investment income loses? 
 
Question 9 
 
If these losses of investment incomes relate to the 3 Rivers soft closure, then reasonably 
they should be accounted for in the true and cumulative 3 Rivers loss. Will they be?   
 
Question 10 
 
If not, why not? 
 
The Deputy Leader stated that Mr Elstone would receive written responses to his 
questions in the usual way and in a ‘timely manner’. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest where 
appropriate. 
 

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 July 2024 were APPROVED as a 
correct record and SIGNED by the Deputy Leader. 
 

47. 2024/2025 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT- QUARTER 1 (00:05:00)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting the forecast Outturn position for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account and Capital Programme for the financial year 2024/25. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Governance, Finance and Risk outlined the contents of the 
report with particular reference to the following: 
 

 The report presented the first budget monitoring for the year 2024/25 covering 
the period April – June 2024, giving an early forecast of the potential year end 
position.  

 

 Based on quarter 1 data, the projected outturn position for the General Fund 
was a £350k under spend. This was a significant improvement on budget and 
the financial position in previous years and continued the positive action taken 
by this Cabinet to improve the Council’s finances.  

 

Page 7



 

Cabinet – 27 August 2024 4 

 There continued to be areas where the Council was likely to be over budget, 
which were largely symptomatic of the economic circumstances with Planning 
and Building Control income lower than forecast due to the stagnation of the 
housing market. However, these were more than offset by areas that were 
forecasted to be under budget, either through increased income areas such as 
Waste and Leisure or through prudent management of costs in services such 
as Finance, HR or Legal. 

 

 Staff turnover and sickness continued to be quite high requiring more 
temporary staffing that expected. However, this was forecast to be significantly 
lower than in previous years. Areas of particular pressure were Waste, 
Finance and Planning. Given the specialist nature of the roles in finance, 
these costs were high, but recruitment was underway and would hopefully be 
complete by Christmas.  

 

 The main service variances were explained in Appendix B, with key income 
forecast shown within Appendix C and staffing variances within Appendix D. 

 
HRA 

 

 The HRA also showed a healthy under spend of £118k. This was largely 
due to staff savings, partially
[...]
gically for the 
future. 

 
RESOLVED that the following be NOTED:  
 

a) The financial monitoring information for the income and expenditure for the 
three months to 30 June 2024 and the projected outturn position. 
 

b) The use of waivers for the Procurement of goods and services as included in 
Section 8 

 
 RECOMMENDED to Full Council that: 
 

 The changes to the treasury and prudential indicators in tables 6.2.2 and 6.2.3 
be approved. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr J Buczkowski and seconded by Cllr S Clist) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

48. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE QUARTER 1 (00:15:00)  
 
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of People, 
Performance and Waste and the Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager 
providing Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan 2024-
28 and service performance measures for quarter 1 (2024/25). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Assets and Property and Deputy Leader outlined 
the contents of the report with particular reference to the following: 
 

 This was the first performance report on the Council’s new Corporate Plan 
which was adopted in July 2024. A graphic designed version of the Corporate 
Plan was now available on the Council's website and it had been promoted to 
staff, the public and other stakeholders. 

 

 Performance reporting was now based upon the Performance Dashboards 
that the Council had been using for the past year. These had been 
reconfigured to reflect the new PDG structure, and Corporate Plan indicators 
had been mapped to these. 

 

 The Dashboards contained 98 performance measures, and of these 65 were 
performance indicators and 33 were finance measures.  

Page 9



 

Cabinet – 27 August 2024 6 

 

 Section 2 of the covering report provided performance analysis on a theme by 
theme basis, with the focus on Corporate Plan performance indicators. 

 

 The Performance Dashboards would also be reviewed by the relevant PDGs 
in due c
[...]
k through the Service Delivery and 
Continuous Improvement PDG in the first instance. 

 Local authorities were able to charge, through a S106 Agreement, for the cost 
of receptacles to protect their services, however, this could have the effect of 
reducing funding for other projects. This was an inevitable risk. 

 As this was a key public facing service, consideration needed to be given to 
more publicity and public engagement. It was noted that recent public 
engagement events had been very positively received and more was planned 
for the future. This was a key priority moving forwards. 

Page 13



 

Cabinet – 27 August 2024 10 

 A possible trial for the recycling of pots and pans was being considered in the 
near future. 

 The importance of recycling nappies as well as adult sanitary products was 
accepted. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Further investigation be undertaken regarding the financial and practical feasibility of 
introducing the following practices in the District: 
 

a.  Soft plastic (flexibles) collections 
b. Nappy waste collections 
c. Collecting used coffee pods 
d. Collecting unwanted metal pots and pans 
e. A chargeable scheme to allow residents the ability to place extra waste 

out for collection 
f. Charging new house builders for new bins and containers to each 

property 
g. Increased publicity 
h. Enhanced education in schools and with the residents of Mid Devon 

 
(Proposed by Cllr J Wright and seconded by Cllr N Bradshaw) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

53. ANNUAL ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT REPORT (01:05:00)  
 
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Environment and 
Enforcement Manager and the Head of People, Performance and Waste providing an 
overview and review of the Environment and Enforcement service for the 2023/24 
financial year and the improvements that have been made during this period. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery and Continuous Improvement outlined the 
contents of the repo
[...]
 the earliest 

possible opportunity be approved. 

b) To include lease borrowing in the Capital Programme.  

c) Authorisation be given for the negotiation of the removal of the indexation rate 

from the master contract for all new vehicles as soon as possible and replace 

it with a fixed rate for the term of the individual contract. 

 (Proposed by Cllr J Wright and seconded by Cllr N Bradshaw) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

55. A VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE AND ECONOMY 
(01:30:00)  
 
The Director of Place and Economy provided the Cabinet with a brief verbal update 
regarding the Cullompton Town Centre Relief Road. This included the following 
information: 
 

 Mobilisation of the Cricket Club works had occurred. The contractors were 
now on site with physical works underway. This was excellent news and 
marked a significant step forward and supported the Council’s commitment to 
deliver the Relief Road. It also helped to keep the project live and broadly on 
timetable.  

 

 He hoped to be able to provide a more detailed and formal update on the 
Homes England Cullompton Town Centre Relief Road bid in the near future.  

 
56. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (01:31:00)  

 
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, the Notification of Key Decisions *. 
 
The Clerk listed the changes that had been made to the list since it was published 
with the agenda. This included the following: 
 

 The Tenancy Management Policy had moved from the 15th October Cabinet 
meeting to 10th December. 

 The Right to Buy Policy had been deferred until March 2025 and would come 
before Cabinet in April 2025. 

 The Tenure Reform & Tenancy Agreement Project Plan would now be a 
verbal update to the Homes PDG and will need to be removed from the 
Forward Plan as no decision will be required. 

 The HRA Asset Management Strategy would move from the 15th October 
Cabinet meeting to 10th December. 

 The MDH Asbestos Management Plan would now come to the Ca
[...]
ate Plan. This models potential 
changes in funding levels, new initiatives, unavoidable costs and proposed service 
savings. 

 

Recommendation(s):  

That Cabinet Members: 
 

1. Note the updated MTFP’s for the General Fund covering the years 
2025/26 to 2028/29;  

2. Agree the principles and endorse the approach to balancing the General 
Fund Revenue Budget outlined in paragraph 6.2. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5.



3. Seek recommendations from the Policy Development Groups on the 
Round 1 Budget Proposals and their views on where savings should be 
sought and to what level.  

 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction and purpose of the Medium Term Financial Plan 

 

1.1 The main purpose of the MTFP is to show how the Council will strategically 

manage its finances in order to support the delivery of the priorities detailed in 

the Corporate Plan 2024 – 2028 and future years beyond that plan.  

 

1.2 The MTFP links the financial requirements, constraints and objectives 

included in all the key planning documents of the Council (i.e. Asset 

Management Plan, Treasury Management Strategy, Work Force Plan, and 

Business Plans) which culminate in the Corporate Plan. 

 

1.3 The MTFP has been a key corporate requirement for a number of years and is 

an essential part of the budget setting process. It provides a financial model 

which forecasts the cost of providing Council services over a future rolling five 

year period, together with an estimate of the financial resources that will be 

available. Note a new year 5 covering 2029/30 is currently being modelled. 

This model provides an early warning mechanism if there is a significant 

budget gap between estimated costs and available resources. 

 

1.4 The MTFP helps strategically plan the budget setting process, but of equal 

importance, gives Management and Members an overview of future budget 

gaps so strategic decisions can be made over levels of future spending, 

Council Tax levels, policies for fe
[...]
rnment’s consultation on ‘Proposed reforms to the National 

Planning Policy Framework and other changes to the planning system’ 

included in Appendix 1.  

2. Notes that Mid Devon consultation response, incorporating any final 

amendments, will be submitted ahead of the closure of the consultation 

deadline on 24th September 2024.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6.



Section 2 – Report 

1.0 About the NPPF  

1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 

“sets out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these 

should be applied. It provides a framework within which locally-prepared plans 

can provide for sufficient housing and other development in a sustainable 

manner. Preparing and maintaining up-to-date plans should be seen as a 

priority in meeting this objective. Planning law requires that applications for 

planning permission be determined in accordance with the development 

plan1, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF must be 

taken into account in preparing the development plan, and is a material 

consideration in planning decisions.” 

1.2 The NPPF was first introduced in 2012, replacing previous national planning 

policy guidance and statements, and has been subject to updates made in 

July 2018, February 2019, July 2021 and in December 2023. The current 

version of the NPPF includes revisions made in response to the Levelling-up 

and Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy consultation at that 

same time. In particular, the December 2023 NPPF removed the requirement 

for local authorities with an adopted local plan less than five years old to 

continually demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply. 

2.0 Consultation on proposed changes to the NPPF 

2.1 On 30th July 2024 the Government published its consultation “Proposed 

reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other changes to the 

planning system”, and has made clear that reform is necessary to reverse the 

December 2023 changes to the NPPF which it considers “were damaging to 

housing supply, disrupting plan-making and undermining investor confidence.” 

The proposed reforms to the NPPF take “a different, growth-focused 

approach” which the Government sees as “vital to deliver [its] commitments to 

achieve economic growth and build 1.5 million new homes”. 

2.2 The consultation document includes 106 questions and comments are invited 

by 24th September 2024. There is now an opportunity for the Council to 

consider the implications of the proposed reforms in relation to plan making 

and also the determination of planning applications in Mid Devon and submit 

its own response to consultation. To assist Members, Section 3.0 of this 

report provides a summary of key proposed reforms that are being consulted 

on. However, it is recommended that Members review the Government’s 

consultation proposals in full. A link to the full suite of the Government’s 

consultation proposals is provided at the end of this report. Appendix 1 to this 

report includes recommended responses from the Council to the consultation 

questions. 

                                                           
1 In Mid Devon the development plan includes the adopted Mid Devon Local Plan 2013 – 2033, neighbourhood 
plans that have passed their local referendum, and the Devon Minerals and Waste Plans. 

Page 54



3.0 Summary of Consultation Proposals 

3.1 There are 15 chapters within the consultation document which set out the 

Government’s proposed approach to revising the National Planning Policy 

Framework as well as seeking views on a series of wider policy proposals in 

relation to increased planning fees, local plan intervention criteria and 

appropriate thresholds for certain Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects. 

The 15 chapters cover the following topics: 

 Chapter 1 – Introduction 

 Chapter 2 – Policy objectives 

 Chapter 3 – Planning for the homes we need 

 Chapter 4 – 
[...]
pers have used the presumption to promote low quality, unsustainable 
development and welcomes the additional clarity provided in the revised NPPF to 
make clear that it cannot offer a route to creating poor quality places. However, 
paragraph 11 should go further and make clear that planning permission will also not 
be granted where the development would not provide infrastructure that is necessary 
to support it or meet other policy requirements, including affordable housing. 

Question 7: Do you agree that all local planning authorities should be required 
to continually demonstrate 5 years of specific, deliverable sites for decision 
making purposes, regardless of plan status? 

No. Paragraph 76 should remain as it is currently worded to support the plan-led 
system. LPAs should not be required to continually demonstrate a 5 year supply 
where the local plan for its area is less than 5 years old. The robustness of the local 
plan’s provision for 5 year supply will be tested through the examination process, 
and if delivery is not being achieved in the way that was expected then this will 
become evident through the Housing Delivery Test results and there are existing 
provisions for the preparation of action plans where delivery falls below targets. 
Local Plans are a very significant investment in time and money for their production 
(costs typically exceeding £800k (excluding staffing)) and they provide certainty to 
local communities about where development is planned and which areas are 
protected. The proposed changes to the NPPF could be a disincentive for preparing 
local plans and will undermine public trust in the planning process.  

In the short term, it is recognised that 5 year land supply will need to continue to play 
a part in helping to significantly boost the supply of land for housing. However, it is 
unlikely on its own to achieve the desired results. Research demonstrates1 that the 
accounting processes for a 5 year housing land supply in E

Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet – 17 September 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 17 September 2024 at 5.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

L Taylor, N Bradshaw, J Buczkowski, 
S J Clist, S Keable, J Lock, J Wright and 
D Wulff 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

G Duchesne 
 

Also Present  
Councillors C Harrower and L Knight 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers:  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Richard Marsh 
(Director of Place & Economy), Paul Deal (Head of 
Finance, Property & Climate Resilience), Tristan Peat 
(Forward Planning Team Leader) and Laura Woon 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

E Buczkowski, G Czapiewski, A Glover, M Fletcher  
R Roberts and S Robinson 
 

   
 

 
58. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr G DuChesne. 
 

59. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Steve Rowe 
 
Question 1: 
Question 54 on the agenda item 6, could you please inform me what the Councillors 
are doing to assist SME builders? 
 
Response: 
The draft responses that that have been prepared and are before Members make 
two references to SME builders in relation to the delivery of new homes.  
The response to question 54 refers to community land trusts as a way of helping 
local communities in getting housing to meet their specific local needs. These are 



 

Cabinet – 17 September 2024 2 

established interventions which the Council would wish to see continue through grant 
to replenish the community housing fund.  
 
In question 58, a reference is included to SMEs in relation to a choice of sites coming 
through the planning process. The National Planning Policy Framework requires a 
minimum of 10% of housing requirement to be met on small sites. This would create 
an opportunity through the development process to have smaller sites coming 
through where SMEs had more opportunities to access land for development.  On 
larger sites, SME’s may typically be excluded as those are typically developed or 
land banked by volume house builders. The response suggests that this could be 
addressed, and opportunities for SME’s facilitated, by requiring larger sites to include 
an element of deliver by SME’s.  
 
Question 2: 
Is it your Cabinet that hold the executive team to account for their actions or is it the 
responsibility of another body or Committee? And to whom must I address. 
 
Response from the Leader of the Council: 
The usual procedure rules would be that the Council would ask for the questions in 
advance in order to prepare a response at the meeting and to ensure the correct 
information would be given. The executive would be the Cabinet and each Cabinet 
Member would have different responsibilities. 
 
Supplementary Question: 
If you have an executive team that then say they are going to do something and they 
do not do it, who holds them to account? 
What Committee or is it Steering Committee? Or is it Cabinet? 
 
Response from the Leader of the Council: 
If you have a concern about a Cabinet Member portfolio you could directly go to the 
relevant Cabinet Member. If it was an operational issue you may also go through the 
complaints procedure of the Council.  
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make a declaration of interest where 
appropriate. 
 
Cllr S Clist declared his involvement in the Planning Policy Advisory Group with 
regard to the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 

61. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 August 2024 were APPROVED as a 
correct record and SIGNED by the Leader. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr S Clist and seconded by Cllr N Bradshaw) 
 

62. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) Officer 
presenting the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 



 

Cabinet – 17 September 2024 3 

  
The Cabinet Member for Governance, Finance and Risk outlined the contents of the 
report with particular reference to the following: 
 

 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the General Fund covering the 
years 2025/26 to 2028/29. 

 The MTFP would normally cover a 5 year horizon, the change in Government 
and the importance of the Autumn Budget for the future of public services, 
adding a new year 5had been delayed until the Council was better informed. 

 The report only covered the General Fund, whereas normally the report would 
also include the Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. 
These would be developed and would come through the governance process 
in due course. 

 The latest forecast position was based upon the most up to date information.  
It was important to agree the underlying principles set out in Section 2.6 of the 
report.  

 The underlying assumptions were included within Appendix 1, along with 
some sensitivity analysis that gave some scale to the variability of the MTFP 
and would be refined as the Council progressed through the budget process. 

 The headline position for the General Fund was that there was a projected 
shortfall in 2025/26 of £1.2 million, increasing to £4 million by 2028/29. 

 Senior officers have identified a range of budget options to address the budget 
shortfall using the red, amber and green assessment, which would be 
presented to the relevant Policy Development Groups for discussion, with the 
recommendation to support the green and amber options. 

 Newly identified budget pressures in Appendix 3 and savings options in 
Appendix 4A which were relevant to Cabinet only, or Appendix 4B for all 
saving options. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The figures and comparator data on staff turnover and sickness. 

 The annual shortfall decreases in 2027 from £1.6 million to £655k was there a 
reason for the large decrease? 

 The uncertainty of the future Local Government Funding. 

 The positive approach to the Homes for Ukraine Scheme. 

 The percentage increase in gas and electricity, would there be a decrease 
when the alternative green energy sources are used? 

 The emerging budget pressure in relation to planning enforcement and 
criticism the Council had received and why it was considered a high risk.  

 The engagement figures of the residents that had been involved with Let’s 
Talk Devon or the reduction in the engagement.   

 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The updated MTFP’s for the General Fund covering the years 2025/26 to 
2028/29 be noted. 

2. Cabinet agreed the principles and endorsed the approach to balancing the 
General Fund Revenue Budget outlined in paragraph 6.2.  



 

Cabinet – 17 September 2024 4 

3. Cabinet seek recommendations from the Policy Development Groups on the 
Round 1 Budget Proposals and their views on where savings could be sought 
and to what level. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr J Buczkowski and seconded by Cllr S Clist)  
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

63. NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Place and 
Economy on the National Planning Policy Framework. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report with particular reference to the following: 
 

 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the Government’s 
planning policies for England and how those would be applied.  

 It provides a framework within which locally-prepared plans would provide 
sufficient housing and other development in a sustainable manner.  

 The NPPF was first introduced in 2012, it had replaced previous National 
Planning Policy guidance and statements and had been subject to updates 
made in July 2018, February 2019, July 2021 and in December 2023.  

 The current version of the NPPF included revisions made in response to the 
Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: reforms to National Planning Policy 
consultation at that same time.  

 In particular, the December 2023 NPPF update removed the requirement for 
Local Authorities with an adopted Local Plan less than 5 years old to 
continually demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply. 

 The Government published its consultation “proposed reforms to the National 
Planning Policy Framework and other changes to the planning system”, and 
had made clear that reform was necessary to reverse the December 2023 
changes to the NPPF that it considered “were damaging to housing supply, 
disrupted plan-making and undermined investor confidence.”  

 The consultation document included 106 questions and comments were 
invited by Local Authorities and other interested parties by 24th September 
2024. There was now an opportunity for the Council to consider the 
implications of the proposed reforms in relation to plan making and also the 
determination of planning applications in Mid Devon and submit its own 
response to consultation. The draft consultation responses, informed through 
discussions with PPAG, were presented for review and discussion.  

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The housing issues and the concerns for implications to our environment. 

 The gain of land for housing would be a loss to other uses, biodiversity and 
agriculture.  

 Net Zero Advisory Group (NZAG) recommended that the Council sought 
clarification from the Government on whether the Council’s targets could be 
met through repurposing. 

 A decision about housing targets and the ability to balance the new land 
release with biodiversity and carbon storage opportunities. 



 

Cabinet – 17 September 2024 5 

 To strategically work on nature recovery with local nature recovery 
partnerships. When allocating new developments to go beyond the minimum 
ten percent biodiversity net gain. Including on site and per development 
application to ensure a more strategic balance was found between 
development and biodiversity. 

 To consider including the following: reference to the renewal of railway 
infrastructure and renewal of sustainable transport opportunities such as cycle 
ways on old railway lines. Public transport to reduce additional traffic impacts 
from meeting new housing targets. River based management plans. The 
erosion of the open countryside with scattered housing development.  

 To seek further clarification on whether Neighbourhood Plans could 
incorporate renewable energy preferences and plans. 

 The references to Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty should be national 
landscapes. 

 In the response could the diversity needs of the community be more widely 
reflected? (I.e. neuro-diversity/dementia friendly etc.) 

 Scope for the  response  to include reference to how Local Authorities could  
take on more initiatives to deliver the additional housing needed – i.e. through 
expanded HRA developments where sufficient funding was made available 
and legislative regimes proactively supported and encouraged such 
development and retention of stock 

 
(Proposed by Cllr S Keable and seconded by Cllr N Bradshaw) 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated. 
 

64. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, the Notification of Key Decisions *. 
  
The Clerk identified the changes that had been made to the list since it was 
published with the agenda. This included the following: 
 

 The S106 Governance Framework report had moved from 15th October to 12th 
November. 

 The Tiverton Eastern Urban Extension, Area B Masterplan had been added to 
15th October 

 Draft Policies and site options for the new Local Plan had moved from 15th 
October to 4th March 2025. 

 The Local Development had been added to April 2025.  
 
Note: * Key Decision report previously circulated. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at Time 18.32pm) LEADER 
 


